prospective investment opportunity in a timely manner. Having considered the abovementioned, we concur

with the management of the Company that raising funds through using New General Mandate is more

flexible, cost effective and time efficient than debt financing and other alternative equity financing methods

and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

4. Fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

- 31 -

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM GRANDE CAPITAL LIMITED

5. Potential dilution effect to the existing public shareholders

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming that there is no change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the full utilisation of

the New General Mandate) are as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full utilisation
of the New General Mandate

No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

Ng Yu 244,800 0.04 244,800 0.04

Neo Tech Inc. (Note 1) 390,821,084 70.01 390,821,084 58.34

Ye Guanhua 21,000,000 3.76 21,000,000 3.13

Public Shareholders
Allottees to be issued with securities

under the New General Mandate – – 111,649,020 16.67

Other public Shareholders 146,179,220 26.19 146,179,220 21.82

Total 558,245,104 100.00 669,894,124 100.00

Notes:

1. Neo Tech Inc. is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly and beneficially owned

by Dr. Ng. Dr. Ng is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Neo Tech Inc. in accordance with

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

- 32 -

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM GRANDE CAPITAL LIMITED

As illustrated above, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be diluted from

approximately 26.19% to approximately 21.82% assuming full utilisation of the New General Mandate,
representing a dilution effect of approximately 4.37%.